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Table 1. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable ESMOKE -- Percent ever smoked cigarettes
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 48.1 50.6 45.7 39.6 43.6 47.5 67.1 50.8 42.2 51.5
95% CI 3.6 4.8 4.0 6.1 6.8 6.7 7.8 5.1 4.9 8.4
n 1,730 881 848 525 500 444 259 980 448 189

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

Other

46.9

108



Table 2. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CSMOKE -- Percent smoked cigarettes on 1 or more days of the past 30 days
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 17.3 17.9 16.6 14.4 14.7 15.7 26.6 21.9 9.3 11.9 23.2
95% CI 2.3 3.0 3.0 4.4 5.1 3.9 6.7 3.5 2.8 4.9 9.0
n 1,813 915 894 548 530 465 265 1,020 473 202 110

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 3. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable FSMOKER -- Percent smoked cigarettes on 20+ days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 7.4 6.6 8.2 4.7 6.8 6.2 13.7 10.2 2.9 2.4 13.6
95% CI 1.6 2.2 2.5 1.9 3.5 2.6 6.1 2.6 1.6 2.3 7.7
n 1,813 915 894 548 530 465 265 1,020 473 202 110

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size



Table 4. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable ESLT -- Percent ever used smokeless tobacco (SLT)
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 11.7 5.9 17.2 10.8 8.1 12.6 16.9 16.5 3.3 7.8 18.8
95% CI 2.0 1.7 3.4 4.0 3.7 5.0 4.9 2.8 1.6 3.8 9.4
n 1,834 916 913 543 535 479 271 1,028 479 201 114

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 5. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CSLT -- Percent of current users of smokeless tobacco (SLT) -- used

smokeless tobacco (SLT) on 1+ days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 5.7 2.0 9.1 6.6 3.3 6.8 6.3 7.8 1.8 3.6 11.4
95% CI 1.3 1.2 2.2 2.9 2.1 3.0 3.8 1.9 1.2 2.6 7.7
n 1,827 913 909 544 533 475 269 1,027 479 196 113

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size



Table 6. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CFSLT -- Percent who used smokeless tobacco (SLT) 20+ days of the past 30

days
Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other

% 2.0 0.6 3.2 1.7 1.2 2.7 2.5 2.0 1.4 1.3 6.0
95% CI 0.6 0.5 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.6 1.7 0.8 1.1 1.2 4.4
n 1,827 913 909 544 533 475 269 1,027 479 196 113

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size



Table 7. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable ECIGAR -- Percent who ever smoked a cigar
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 27.4 23.0 31.5 20.7 26.1 27.3 39.0 31.6 20.4 22.6 28.1
95% CI 2.7 3.8 3.2 4.4 4.7 4.5 6.1 3.4 3.8 6.0 8.9
n 1,836 916 916 550 533 479 269 1,032 483 199 111

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size



Table 8. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CCIGAR -- Percent current cigar smoker -- smoked a cigar 1+ days of the past
30 days
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 12.2 9.9 14.3 9.4 11.7 11.3 17.8 13.2 10.2 8.9 16.7
95% CI 2.2 2.5 2.9 3.4 3.7 3.4 6.6 2.9 2.9 4.5 8.3
n 1,832 918 910 547 533 476 271 1,030 482 198 111

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size



Table 9. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CFCIGAR -- Percent frequent cigar smoker -- smoked a cigar 20+ days of the

past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 1.3 0.8 1.8 1.8 0.7 1.2 1.7 1.0 1.6 1.5 4.7
95% CI 0.6 0.7 1.0 1.4 0.8 1.1 1.4 0.7 1.2 1.8 4.6
n 1,832 918 910 547 533 476 271 1,030 482 198 111

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 10. Weighted Preferred Response Report for

Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Delaware
Survey YTS2008
Sizes for Each Column

Analysis Variable CPIPE -- Percent who smoked tobacco in a pipe 1+ days of the past 30 days
Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 2.3 1.9 2.7 2.7 2.4 1.7 2.4 2.3 1.7 2.6 8.6
95% ClI 0.7 0.9 1.0 1.5 1.7 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.2 2.2 4.9
n 1,837 919 915 549 532 478 274 1,031 482 201 114

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 11. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CFPIPE -- Percent who smoked tobacco in a pipe 20+ days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 0.9 0.7 1.1 1.0 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.5 1.2 0.9
95% CI 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.4 1.1 1.3
n 1,837 919 915 549 532 478 274 1,031 482 201

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 12. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable EBIDIS -- Percent ever smoked bidis
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 4.9 3.6 6.2 4.6 5.1 4.3 5.7 4.5 5.2 3.6
95% CI 0.9 1.3 1.5 1.5 2.0 1.7 2.3 1.3 1.9 3.2
n 1,829 917 909 543 531 477 274 1,026 484 196

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Other

12.3

7.4

114



Table 13. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable EKRETEKS -- Percent ever smoked kreteks

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 5.3 5.3 5.3 4.0 4.5 5.6 7.7 6.3 3.3 2.8
95% CI 1.3 1.7 1.6 2.0 2.9 2.4 3.0 1.8 1.5 2.4
n 1,829 917 909 543 531 477 274 1,026 484 196

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Other

11.0

7.0

114



Table 14. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable EBK -- Percent ever smoked bidis or kreteks
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 7.4 6.6 8.3 6.3 6.8 7.0 10.1 8.1 5.9 4.8
95% CI 1.3 1.9 1.8 2.1 2.8 2.4 2.7 1.8 1.9 3.8
n 1,829 917 909 543 531 477 274 1,026 484 196

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Other

14.4

114



Table 15. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CBIDIS -- Percent smoked bidis on 1 or more days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 2.8 1.6 3.9 3.8 2.1 2.9 2.1 2.9 2.1 2.7
95% CI 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.6 1.5 1.5 2.1 1.1 1.4 2.9
n 1,829 917 910 547 529 477 273 1,026 483 199

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Other



Table 16. Weighted Preferred Response Report for

Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CFBIDIS -- Percent smoked bidis on 20+ days

Delaware
Survey YTS2008
Sizes for Each Column

of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.5 3.6
95% CI 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.9 3.2
n 1,829 917 910 547 529 477 273 1,026 483 199 113

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 17. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable ETOBUSE -- Percent ever tobacco use -- those who have ever used any form of
tobacco
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 52.8 53.3 52.4 45.1 49.2 53.3 68.5 56.3 46.5 54.8 51.3
95% CI 3.4 4.6 4.0 6.3 6.3 6.8 8.0 4.5 4.6 7.6 9.9
n 1,866 931 930 559 543 481 277 1,042 491 206 115

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 18. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CTOBUSE -- Percent current tobacco use -- those who have use any form of

tobacco in the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 25.0 22.6 27.1 22.6 22.4 22.9 34.0 29.9 16.8 19.6 28.7
95% CI 2.7 3.6 3.3 5.8 5.3 4.5 7.5 3.6 3.7 6.2 9.7
n 1,864 931 928 558 543 480 277 1,041 490 206 115

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 19. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE7 -- Percent of ever smokers who smoked first whole cigarette before age

11

Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African

Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 13.7 11.1 16.5 19.8 11.8 14.1 9.7 12.5 14.2
95% CI 2.2 3.0 3.4 5.4 3.7 4.1 4.1 2.6 5.1
n 806 423 383 210 216 209 169 472 190

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

20

or
Latino

14.0

94

Other

31.7

11.1

46



Table 20. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE8A -- Percent of ever smokers who smoked 100+ cigarettes in their
lifetime
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 23.4 19.7 27.3 21.2 23.3 23.3 25.5 29.2 10.9 15.8 36.7
95% CI 3.8 4.8 5.5 6.5 7.4 7.0 9.4 5.4 4.5 7.2 16.5
n 806 420 386 210 216 209 169 474 190 94 46

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 21. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE9 -- Percent ever smoked daily
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 12.6 12.3 13.1 8.7 11.5 12.6 20.3 15.4 7.0 10.8 21.2
95% CI 1.9 2.6 2.7 2.7 4.1 3.3 6.1 2.9 2.2 5.2 7.9
n 1,855 926 925 554 542 479 275 1,040 487 203 115

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 22. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE11l -- Percent of current smokers who smoked 6+ cigarettes per day on the
days they smoked

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 23.6 16.3 31.6 21.7 28.8 23.1 22.2 27.3 8.8 5.8 45.5
95% CI 5.3 6.3 8.3 8.5 9.7 11.5 11.4 6.8 9.2 11.0 21.1
n 290 153 136 80 71 72 66 203 41 21 22

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 23. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE12A -- Percent of current smokers who smoked no usual brand during the

past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 9.2 11.4 7.0 9.4 8.8 13.1 7.1 10.3 4.2 5.8 8.7
95% CI 3.4 5.5 3.9 6.3 6.4 6.5 5.7 4.1 5.9 11.0 11.9
n 285 150 134 77 71 71 65 199 41 21 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 24. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE12B -- Percent of current smokers who smoked Camel during the past 30
days

Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 5.3 3.2 7.7 5.4 3.1 7.6 5.6 7.2 0.0 0.0 3.4
95% CI 2.6 2.6 5.0 4.8 3.8 6.0 5.9 3.5 0.0 0.0 6.6
n 285 150 134 77 71 71 65 199 41 21 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 25. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE12C -- Percent of current smokers who smoked Marlboro during the past 30
days
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 42.4 37.8 47.7 20.3 35.5 48.3 61.6 49.2 16.0 25.5 57.8
95% CI 6.1 8.7 10.6 8.3 11.3 10.8 10.8 7.0 11.3 17.9 22.5
n 285 150 134 77 71 71 65 199 41 21 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

26



Table 26. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE12D -- Percent of current smokers who smoked Newport during the past 30
days
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 37.7 43.7 31.9 56.9 49.9 25.9 22.1 28.8 75.7 55.9 26.0
95% CI 6.8 8.5 9.1 8.0 11.6 11.7 11.0 6.9 12.5 23.2 19.7
n 285 150 134 77 71 71 65 199 41 21 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 27. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE12E -- Percent of current smokers who smoked other brands during the
past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 5.3 3.8 5.8 7.9 2.8 5.0 3.6 4.4 4.1 12.9 4.1
95% CI 2.7 2.5 4.6 6.2 3.4 4.4 4.9 2.7 7.5 14.7 8.0
n 285 150 134 77 71 71 65 199 41 21 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 28. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE18A -- Percent who smoked cigarettes on school property during the past
30 days
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 6.9 7.1 6.6 6.2 6.0 5.4 10.6 8.1 4.1 5.1 16.1
95% CI 1.4 2.1 2.0 2.6 3.6 2.4 4.0 2.2 1.8 3.3 7.7
n 1,828 911 913 545 534 474 270 1,027 477 203 112

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 29. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE21A -- Percent who want to stop smoking cigarettes
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 57.7 59.9 55.4 44 .5 61.3 47.7 71.2 57.7 63.7 57.5
95% CI 6.8 9.1 9.0 12.5 17.2 13.6 11.5 8.2 15.7 21.3
n 251 129 122 71 64 57 59 168 36 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Other

44.9

22.3

24



Table 30. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE21B -- Percent of current smokers who want to stop smoking cigarettes
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 56.3 60.9 51.3 41.7 59.3 47.6 71.1 56.8 62.9 53.1 38.
95% CI 7.4 9.6 10.1 13.5 19.4 12.9 11.7 8.4 18.3 19.9 21.
n 217 117 100 65 54 48 50 150 28 17

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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7

21



Table 31. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE24 -- Percent of current smokers who, when they last tried to quit,

stayed off cigarettes for less than 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 39.8 40.3 39.8 45.2 42.0 36.8 36.5 43.7 29.9 31.7 30.3
95% CI 6.2 8.3 9.1 13.2 11.9 11.3 14.9 7.1 14.4 20.9 20.6
n 271 146 124 76 66 68 60 188 39 19 22

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 32. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE26 -- Percent of ever SLT users who First used SLT before age 11

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 13.5 12.5 13.5 18.0 22.0 10.6 6.2 10.3 40.2 10.8 28.8
95% CI 5.1 8.0 5.9 10.0 9.7 10.6 6.6 4.7 32.5 14.5 20.8
n 205 55 149 57 46 62 40 159 13 15 17

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 33. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE28 -- Percent who used SLT on school property during the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 4.2 2.0 6.3 4.8 1.9 4.5 6.1 5.2 1.8 3.7 11.9
95% CI 1.2 1.0 1.8 2.4 1.4 2.4 3.5 1.6 1.2 2.6 7.2
n 1,834 920 911 549 534 475 272 1,031 483 196 114

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 34. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE31 -- Percent of ever cigar smokers who smoked their first cigar before
age 11

Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 8.5 7.1 9.6 13.5 7.2 7.1 6.8 7.4 11.6 9.4 9.2
95% CI 2.5 3.6 3.6 6.4 5.0 4.8 4.4 2.9 6.6 8.5 9.9
n 477 198 278 112 135 130 98 310 92 44 26

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 35. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE37 -- Percent who have never smoked who will not try a cigarette soon
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 98.1 97.7 98.5 97.7 98.4 97.2 100.0 98.1 98.6 95.7 98.
95% CI 1.0 1.7 1.3 1.8 1.9 2.3 0.0 1.4 1.6 3.9 2.
n 905 452 452 306 277 233 89 500 253 90

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 36. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE38 -- Percent who have never smoked who will definitely not smoke

cigarettes during the next year

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 87.2 85.9 88.3 86.7 85.4 90.1 87.7 84.6 92.6 82.1 83.3
95% CI 2.5 3.8 3.2 4.8 3.5 3.5 7.7 3.6 3.3 7.9 7.7
n 913 456 456 310 279 235 89 503 256 91 62

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

37



Table 37. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE40 -- Percent who have never smoked who will definitely not smoke if one

of their best friends offered them a cigarette

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 88.2 88.8 87.7 86.8 87.4 90.2 90.3 85.4 93.5
95% CI 2.2 3.1 3.1 3.9 3.5 3.7 7.4 3.4 3.6
n 913 456 456 310 279 235 89 502 257

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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or
Latino

85.9

91

Other

83.0

7.0

62



Table 38. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE41A -- Percent who have discussed with parent (or guardian) about the

dangers of tobacco use, in the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 62.7 63.2 62.2 69.3 65.9 57.6 54.4 65.4 57.4 68.0 56.8
95% CI 2.7 3.3 3.6 4.5 2.7 6.5 5.6 3.6 5.0 6.6 8.3
n 1,839 921 915 548 532 479 276 1,030 487 199 115

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 39. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE41B -- Percent of current smokers who have discussed with parent (or
guardian) about the dangers of tobacco use, in the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 67.8 68.3 67.3 65.2 72.1 72.8 63.6 64.3 78.9 81.0 65.9
95% CI 5.9 8.3 8.0 10.5 8.8 11.3 13.7 8.0 11.1 16.0 23.0
n 288 151 137 78 72 72 66 202 42 21 22

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 40. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE41C -- Percent who have never smoked who have discussed with parent (or

guardian) about the dangers of tobacco use, in the past 12 months

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 63.8 65.0 62.8 72.5 65.2 57.4 48.3 67.8 58.9
95% CI 3.8 4.7 5.4 5.8 4.5 9.3 9.9 4.9 6.3
n 910 454 455 307 279 235 89 501 257

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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or
Latino

66.3

10.2

89

Other

44.7

11.9

62



Table 41. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE43A -- Percent who think young people who smoke cigarettes have more
friends
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 20.1 17.3 22.7 24.0 20.0 16.4 18.6 14.8 28.2 24.1 22.2
95% CI 2.3 3.0 3.3 4.9 4.4 3.5 5.8 2.6 3.9 6.3 8.5
n 1,818 906 909 541 527 475 271 1,017 481 197 115

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 42. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE43B -- Percent of current smokers who think young people who smoke

cigarettes have more friends

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 36.1 29.3 43.2 45.9 41.5 32.5 26.3 29.3 59.3 38.4 39.5
95% CI 6.3 8.0 9.7 12.6 15.6 10.8 12.4 7.3 15.7 24.2 23.1
n 283 149 134 78 70 71 64 196 42 21 22

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 43. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE43C -- Percent who have never smoked who think young people who smoke

cigarettes have more friends

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 14.9 12.1 17.4 17.9 14.5 12.6 11.4 8.6 23.1 22.5 14.9
95% CI 2.7 3.0 3.6 5.6 5.1 5.0 5.9 2.6 5.5 10.2 10.1
n 903 449 453 305 277 233 88 497 255 88 62

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

44



Table 44. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE44A -- Percent who think smoking cigarettes makes young people look cool
or fit in
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 10.1 8.5 11.6 12.8 8.9 7.8 10.4 8.8 12.0 11.0 15.5
95% CI 1.4 1.5 2.2 3.2 2.5 2.3 3.1 1.6 3.3 4.8 7.3
n 1,833 916 914 546 531 478 274 1,028 485 198 114

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 45. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE44B -- Percent of current smokers who think smoking cigarettes makes

young people look cool or fit in

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 19.4 15.8 23.2 30.0 21.1 18.6 10.2 17.2 30.0 4.6 33.0
95% CI 4.5 6.1 7.5 8.0 11.7 8.7 5.3 5.1 11.7 9.0 24.4
n 286 150 136 78 72 71 65 199 42 21 22

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 46. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE44C -- Percent who have never smoked who think smoking cigarettes makes
young people look cool or fit in

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 6.6 5.5 7.4 6.8 5.5 6.9 7.7 5.9 7.2 9.0 6.4
95% CI 1.5 1.9 2.1 3.2 2.1 2.7 5.2 2.0 3.5 5.8 6.3
n 910 455 454 308 280 234 88 501 256 90 62

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 47. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE45A -- Percent of current smokers who think young people risk harming

themselves if they smoke between 1 and 5 cigarettes per day

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 86.7 88.8 84.5 85.3 82.8 90.4 88.3 88.8 83.8 81.4 67.6
95% CI 3.5 5.2 5.3 8.1 7.5 6.7 5.9 4.3 11.4 16.3 25.0
n 289 152 137 78 73 72 66 202 42 21 22

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 48. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE45B -- Percent who have never smoked who think young people risk harming

themselves if they smoke between 1 and 5 cigarettes per day

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 95.4 97.0 93.9 93.3 96.7 98.4 92.9 97.4 92.6 94 .4 94.1
95% CI 2.1 1.8 3.3 4.9 2.0 1.6 6.9 1.6 4.1 6.7 6.9
n 911 455 455 307 280 235 89 502 257 89 62

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 49. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE46A -- Percent of current smokers who think it is safe to smoke a year
or two, as long as you quit after that

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 35.5 24.9 46.9 28.1 33.4 36.5 42.0 33.9 46.9 9.0 51.4
95% CI 5.7 6.7 8.0 13.1 9.8 9.3 11.9 6.3 14.0 12.3 27.4
n 284 151 133 74 73 72 65 200 41 20 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 50. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE46B -- Percent who have never smoked who think it is safe to smoke a

year or two, as long as you quit after that

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 6.7 4.6 8.4 10.6 4.9 4.7 3.4 5.7 7.7 10.0 4.7
95% CI 2.0 2.3 2.9 4.2 2.3 2.7 3.5 2.4 3.7 6.7 5.3
n 903 453 449 303 279 232 89 500 253 88 61

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 51. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE47A -- Percent of current smokers who think they would be able to quit
cigarette smoking now if they wanted to

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 77.3 77.6 77.0 68.6 75.2 74.8 86.6 77.0 76.0 92.2 69.6
95% CI 5.2 9.5 6.9 14.3 11.0 8.3 9.0 6.3 16.3 14.5 19.0
n 225 116 109 60 58 53 54 157 31 16 20

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 52. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE47B -- Percent of frequent smokers who think they would be able to quit
cigarette smoking now if they wanted to

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 64.9 62.2 67.0 51.4 67.7 48.0 77.6 66.0 55.9 72.2 62.6
95% CI 7.2 17.1 11.5 21.6 16.2 15.3 12.3 8.2 30.0 45.4 25.2
n 114 51 63 23 33 27 31 85 12 4 12

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 53. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE48A -- Percent who have ever participated in a program to help quit

using tobacco

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 8.2 7.9 8.4 11.5 7.3 5.7 7.7 8.1 6.2 8.7 22.3
95% CI 2.4 3.3 3.4 5.0 4.2 3.8 4.6 2.8 3.6 7.0 13.3
n 607 298 308 156 166 158 126 364 141 57 42

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 54. Weighted Preferred Response Report for

Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE48B -- Percent of current smokers who have
program to help quit using tobacco

Delaware
Survey YTS2008

Sizes for Each Column

ever participated in a

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 8.2 7.3 9.2 15.0 5.1 4.7 7.9 8.2 2.5 21.2 18.5
95% CI 3.6 4.3 5.4 8.9 5.8 5.3 7.9 3.9 4.7 20.4 19.0
n 259 136 123 64 67 69 59 185 36 15 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 55. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE49 -- Percent who at school this year were taught about the dangers of

tobacco use

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 35.8 35.2 36.5 55.3 32.6 28.5 19.7 33.1 40.1 39.3 36.9
95% CI 4.3 4.6 5.3 8.3 4.3 6.0 5.6 5.4 5.9 7.9 10.1
n 1,831 919 909 541 535 480 271 1,030 480 198 114

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 56. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE50 -- Percent who at school this year practiced ways to say "NO® to
tobacco
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 17.7 18.3 17.1 30.6 15.0 11.8 8.6 15.0 20.8 22.1 24.1
95% CI 3.0 3.7 3.6 5.9 3.6 2.7 3.3 3.6 4.3 7.5 9.1
n 1,828 920 905 539 535 480 270 1,028 477 199 114

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 57. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE51A -- Percent who participated in any community event to discourage

people for using tobacco during the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 9.5 9.9 8.9 10.5 9.8 8.8 8.1 9.1 9.6 7.2 19.3
95% CI 1.8 2.4 2.2 3.5 2.9 4.3 4.2 2.6 2.9 4.3 8.4
n 1,437 718 717 398 424 391 222 825 375 147 84

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 58. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE51B -- Percent of current tobacco users who participated in any

community event to discourage people for using tobacco during the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 8.1 9.5 6.9 15.1 6.7 5.7 5.3 6.2 9.8 10.2 32.7
95% CI 2.7 4.1 3.4 7.5 4.3 5.0 4.2 2.5 8.0 11.3 19.3
n 374 172 201 95 100 100 79 254 65 29 24

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 59. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE51C -- Percent who have never used tobacco who participated in any

community event to discourage people from using tobacco during the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 9.8 10.1 9.3 8.3 9.4 11.2 11.1 10.4 8.8 7.6 12.9
95% CI 2.3 3.1 3.5 3.9 3.8 5.9 8.9 3.7 4.3 6.2 11.4
n 660 333 326 214 204 172 69 353 197 64 43

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 60. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE52 -- Percent who have seen or heard anti-smoking commercials during the

past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 82.1 82.7 81.6 79.0 81.8 85.4 83.8 83.4 81.0 79.2 76.6
95% CI 2.1 2.9 2.5 3.4 3.3 3.8 4.7 2.6 3.6 5.8 7.8
n 1,817 915 899 537 536 474 266 1,025 473 197 113

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 61. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE53 -- Percent who watch TV or movies who see actors using tobacco (most

or some of the time)

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 86.9 87.4 86.4 84.6 86.2 89.5 88.1 87.4 86.2 90.3 81.9
95% CI 1.9 2.1 2.5 3.8 3.3 3.2 4.7 2.3 3.4 4.1 7.4
n 1,774 905 867 521 523 466 260 999 466 192 107

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 62. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE55 -- Percent who use the Internet and see Internet ads for tobacco

products (most or some of the time)

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 43.4 43.0 43.7 43.5 45.6 42.4 41.3 41.1 46.8 48.3 44 .1
95% CI 2.8 3.8 3.7 6.2 4.1 4.8 7.7 3.5 4.8 7.5 10.7
n 1,759 892 865 515 517 463 260 999 455 188 107

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 63. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE5355 -- Percent who use the Internet, watch TV, or go to movies who see

(most or some of the time) ads for tobacco products

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 88.7 89.8 87.6 86.6 88.6 91.2 89.2 88.7 89.2 90.1 85.2
95% CI 1.7 1.9 2.3 3.3 2.4 2.6 4.9 2.2 2.9 4.1 6.7
n 1,804 912 890 529 531 473 267 1,017 470 196 111

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 64. Weighted Preferred Response Report for

Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE57A -- Percent of current tobacco users who

Delaware
Survey YTS2008
Sizes for Each Column

would ever use or wear

anything with a tobacco company name or picture on it
Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other

% 49.0 44.3 53.2 47.8 50.7 51.6 47.2 53.2 35.3 44 .2 64.3
95% CI 5.9 7.8 7.9 11.9 11.3 11.2 12.3 6.9 11.9 15.8 18.6
n 429 194 233 117 118 109 84 287 75 35 28

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 65. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE57B -- Percent of never tobacco users who would ever use or wear

anything with a tobacco company name or picture on it

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 14.4 10.1 18.6 11.7 19.5 12.7 13.8 17.8 8.8 18.7 9.8
95% CI 2.8 3.0 4.1 3.9 5.5 4.6 8.5 3.8 4.3 7.4 7.3
n 879 451 425 294 269 225 88 468 253 92

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 66. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE567A -- Percent who are receptive to tobacco advertising

Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
95% CI 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
n 1,814 912 897 536 529 475 268 1,020 473 197 113

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 67. Weighted Preferred Response Report for

Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Delaware
Survey YTS2008
Sizes for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE567B -- Percent of current tobacco users who are receptive to tobacco
advertising
Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other

% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
95% CI 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
n 429 194 233 117 118 109 84 287 75 35 28

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 68. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE567C -- Percent who have never used tobacco who are receptive to tobacco
advertising

Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
95% CI 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
n 879 451 425 294 269 225 88 468 253 92 60

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 69. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE58A -- Percent of current smokers who were in the same room with someone

who was smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 88.3 91.9 84.4 85.3 80.1 93.9 92.9 90.8 77.1
95% CI 4.2 4.4 7.1 8.0 10.5 6.0 7.4 3.9 15.0
n 279 150 129 72 72 71 64 198 39

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Latino

86.2

14.2

19

Other

88.8

12.2

21



Table 70. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE58B -- Percent who have never smoked who were in the same room with

someone who was smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 38.7 39.5 37.9 35.6 41.5 39.0 40.2 42.1 32.5 49.2 27.1
95% CI 3.8 4.5 5.1 6.0 6.6 7.4 13.7 5.0 6.4 10.1 10.3
n 895 448 446 300 279 229 87 494 249 90 61

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 71. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE59A -- Percent of current smokers who rode in a car with someone who was

smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 82.6 85.7 79.2 78.5 78.8 85.9 86.3 87.5 66.0
95% CI 4.8 5.4 7.8 10.3 11.1 6.9 8.8 4.3 16.9
n 280 150 130 72 73 71 64 198 39

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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or
Latino

62.5

23.9

20

Other

81.6

17.1

21



Table 72. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE59B -- Percent who have never smoked who rode in a car with someone who
was smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 23.9 25.6 22.3 25.6 29.1 17.2 19.6 25.3 22.1 30.2 9.9
95% CI 3.1 4.6 4.2 6.0 6.1 4.1 6.0 4.6 4.7 9.9 7.7
n 898 448 449 302 279 230 87 497 249 89 62

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 73. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE5859 -- Percent who rode in a car or were in the same room with someone

who was smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 59.3 60.8 57.7 54.9 61.4 60.2 62.0 63.6 51.8
95% CI 2.7 3.2 3.3 4.9 5.9 6.9 7.5 3.7 4.7
n 1,831 917 910 544 537 475 270 1,030 476

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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or
Latino

60.2

201

Other

51.9

8.9

114



Table 74. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE60A -- Percent who definitely or probably think smoke from other
people®s cigarettes is harmful to them

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 93.6 94.8 92.4 91.8 93.6 94.7 94.9 95.5 92.1 89.3 86.9
95% CI 1.4 1.5 2.0 3.3 2.4 1.8 2.7 1.4 2.7 5.0 6.2
n 1,796 909 886 528 529 470 267 1,014 467 195 113

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

75



Table 75. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE60OB -- Percent of current smokers who definitely or probably think smoke

from other people®s cigarettes is harmful to them

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 88.5 90.6 86.2 81.6 88.5 86.4 94.9 92.4 80.9 79.1 74.9
95% CI 4.1 4.5 5.8 9.5 7.7 6.3 6.2 4.1 13.4 16.7 16.4
n 278 149 129 71 73 71 63 197 38 20 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 76. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE6OC -- Percent who have never smoked who definitely or probably think
smoke from other people®s cigarettes is harmful to them

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 95.8 96.8 94.9 95.3 96.1 95.3 97.5 97.0 94.9 93.4 90.2
95% CI 1.5 1.6 2.7 3.2 2.7 3.3 3.0 1.6 2.8 5.6 8.0
n 899 451 447 303 279 230 87 498 249 89 62

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 77. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE61A -- Percent of current smokers who live with someone who currently

smokes cigarettes

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 63.6 63.7 63.5 60.9 65.6 69.4 60.2 66.4 63.9 26.6 68.3
95% CI 6.3 7.6 8.5 11.2 11.9 16.1 11.2 7.5 16.8 19.5 25.2
n 278 149 129 71 73 71 63 197 38 20 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 78. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE61B -- Percent who have never smoked who live with someone who currently

smokes cigarettes

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 28.4 28.4 28.4 29.4 30.9 24 .4 27.1 30.9 24.0 36.7 17.9
95% CI 3.1 4.3 4.5 5.7 6.2 4.7 11.2 4.4 5.6 11.1 9.4
n 898 449 448 301 279 231 87 496 250 89 62

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 79. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE62A -- Percent of current SLT users who live with someone who uses SLT
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 41.3 49.4 39.8 41.3 39.6 32.1 52.3 42.3 16.7 13.4 70
95% CI 10.2 24.2 11.7 17.1 23.2 20.3 25.2 11.4 29.6 24.5 26.
n 98 21 76 33 20 30 15 73 7 7

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 80. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE62B -- Percent who have never used SLT who live with someone who uses
SLT
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 5.5 5.4 5.6 5.3 6.1 4.0 6.8 7.5 2.5 2.3 10.7
95% CI 1.1 1.5 1.7 2.4 2.3 1.9 2.3 1.7 1.5 2.2 6.9
n 1,570 842 728 464 477 408 219 850 440 177 96

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 81. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE63A -- Percent of current smokers with one or more smokers among their

four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 90.5 93.2 87.6 86.4 91.6 92.3 91.5 93.5 82.0 80.7 80.9
95% CI 4.2 4.1 7.3 8.3 7.4 9.7 6.9 4.1 13.9 15.3 17.1
n 276 148 128 69 73 71 63 196 37 20 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 82. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE63B -- Percent who have never smoked with one or more smokers among

their four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 33.5 33.8 33.1 29.3 36.4 31.9 40.7 33.4 32.0 49.5 18.4
95% CI 3.4 4.3 4.9 5.6 6.3 6.6 15.0 4.5 5.4 10.2 9.3
n 897 451 445 301 278 231 87 497 248 89 62

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 83. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE64A -- Percent of current SLT users with one or more SLT users among
their four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 86.6 94.7 84.8 92.7 89.9 81.5 82.1 86.7 68.7 88.9 100.0
95% CI 6.3 10.5 7.3 8.9 12.8 12.9 21.1 7.3 36.7 21.9 0.0
n 97 20 76 31 20 32 14 73 6 7 11

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 84. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE64B -- Percent of current tobacco users with one or more SLT users among

their four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 41.0 26.6 52.4 54.8 34.8 39.6 35.0 44 .8 25.2
95% CI 5.7 8.3 6.6 12.7 12.1 10.2 11.7 6.6 9.7
n 418 187 230 112 117 106 83 280 72

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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or
Latino

34.9

14.7
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Other

67.5

20.5

29



Table 85. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE64C -- Percent who have never used SLT who have one or more SLT users

among their four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 18.4 15.4 21.7 20.3 18.1 17.8 16.1 21.3 12.9 22.1 18.5
95% CI 2.3 2.4 3.6 4.5 4.2 4.2 7.0 3.0 3.9 5.7 7.9
n 1,579 845 731 464 478 410 222 850 443 181 96

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 86. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE7_1 -- Percent who smoked first whole cigarette before age 11
Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 6.3 5.4 7.2 7.5 4.8 6.4 6.3 6.1 5.7 6.7
95% ClI 1.0 1.5 1.6 2.3 1.7 2.1 2.9 1.4 2.0 3.4
n 1,804 912 891 540 529 468 265 1,015 474 199

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Other

14.6

6.4

110



Table 87. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE31_1 -- Percent who smoked first cigar before age 11

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 2.4 1.8 3.0 2.8 2.0 1.9 2.9 2.4 2.3 2.7
95% CI 0.7 0.9 1.2 1.7 1.3 1.2 1.8 0.9 1.3 2.1
n 1,844 924 916 551 537 479 272 1,034 486 199

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 88. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE26_1 -- Percent who used SLT before age 11

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 1.7 0.8 2.5 2.3 1.8 1.3 1.0 1.7 1.3 0.9
95% CI 0.6 0.6 1.1 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.0 0.7 1.0 1.2
n 1,838 918 915 550 535 477 270 1,031 484 197

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Other

6.3

114



Table 89. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE18 1 -- Percent of current smokers who smoked cigarettes on school

property during the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 38.3 38.1 39.0 42.1 40.5 32.1 38.4 35.6 41.6 39.3 70.9
95% CI 6.3 8.9 9.5 9.4 17.1 10.1 13.3 8.5 14.4 19.1 19.6
n 291 153 137 80 72 72 66 203 42 22 22

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 90. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE_28_ 1 -- Percent of current SLT users who used SLT on school property
during the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 55.9 49.2 57.6 56.0 36.5 45.2 81.3 51.7 60.8 76.0 92.4
95% CI 13.7 28.5 14.5 22.4 25.5 24.2 11.0 14.9 35.0 30.0 13.6
n 103 22 80 36 20 32 15 76 8 7 11

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 91. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE63A_1 -- Percent of current smokers with one or more smokers among their

four closest friends

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 89.7 92.4 86.9 84.9 90.9 91.7 90.8 92.8 81.4 77.2 80.9
95% CI 4.5 4.4 7.8 9.0 8.3 10.3 7.5 4.6 14.3 18.2 17.1
n 253 133 120 62 67 66 58 177 36 17 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 92. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE63B_1 -- Percent who have never smoked with one or more smokers among

their four closest friends

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 27.0 28.3 25.7 22.8 27.5 27.2 36.5 28.8 23.0 40.1 13.2
95% CI 3.3 4.0 5.2 5.2 6.0 6.0 15.3 4.7 4.8 10.2 9.9
n 820 418 402 278 245 216 81 466 219 76 58

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 93. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE64A_1 -- Percent of current SLT users with one or more SLT users among

their four closest friends

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 85.6 94.1 83.8 92.2 88.9 79.7 81.5 86.2 54.4
95% CI 6.7 11.7 7.7 9.4 14.9 14.1 21.8 7.7 48.9
n 89 18 70 29 18 29 13 69 4

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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26.6
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Table 94. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE64C_1 -- Percent who have never used SLT who have one or more SLT users

among their four closest friends

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 11.5 9.2 14.1 11.7 9.6 12.7 12.2 15.4 4.9
95% CI 1.8 1.8 3.1 3.7 3.3 4.1 6.1 2.7 2.2
n 1,457 785 669 420 433 388 213 792 407

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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or
Latino

12.2

161

Other

12.4

7.0

89



Table 95. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE50_1 -- Percent who at school this year practiced ways to say "NO" to
tobacco (No *Unsure's)

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 19.2 19.3 19.0 34.5 16.2 12.7 9.1 16.2 22.7 25.4 26.7
95% CI 3.3 4.0 4.0 6.3 3.8 2.9 3.6 3.9 4.5 8.3 10.0
n 1,678 864 811 478 492 446 258 957 435 174 102

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Table 96. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable FSMOKER_1 -- Percent of current smokers who smoked cigarettes on 20+ days

of the past 30 days

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 42.8 37.0 49.5 32.5 46.6 39.8 51.4 46.7 30.8
95% CI 6.9 9.2 10.2 7.1 15.3 11.4 16.1 8.4 15.0
n 293 154 138 81 73 72 66 204 42

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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or
Latino

20.2

17.2

22

Other

58.6

24.5

22



Table 97. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CFCIGAR_1 -- Percent of current cigar smoker who smoked a cigar 20+ days of

the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 10.9 8.3 12.8 18.8 5.6 10.5 9.8 7.4 15.7 17.2 28.0
95% CI 4.4 6.5 5.9 11.5 6.2 10.3 7.2 4.5 10.0 17.6 24.3
n 210 85 124 50 60 54 45 128 46 17 16

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 98. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CFSLT_1 -- Percent of current smokeless tobacco (SLT) users who used SLT

20+ days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 34.4 31.1 34.8 26.2 36.8 39.9 39.3 26.1 80.9 34.9 52.6
95% CI 8.4 14.2 9.9 15.3 14.3 16.0 17.6 9.3 24.8 32.1 21.6
n 104 22 81 36 20 33 15 77 8 7 11

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 99. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CFPIPE_1 -- Percent of current pipe users who smoked tobacco in a pipe 20+

days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino Other
% 37.1 35.0 38.6 37.7 29.4 57.3 30.9 20.1 71.8 34.7 52.0
95% CI 13.6 20.7 18.9 25.5 25.9 37.9 30.7 14.1 33.6 42.8 29.9
n 44 18 26 15 14 7 8 23 7 5 9

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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Table 100. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CFBIDIS_1 -- Percent of current bidis smokers who smoked bidis on 20+ days

of the past 30 days

Black or Hispanic

Gender/Grade/Race
African
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American
% 23.8 29.5 21.5 21.1 25.9 19.0 35.3 23.9 17.3
95% CI 10.3 19.2 11.1 19.0 27.4 16.8 43.3 14.2 29.6
n 53 16 37 22 11 14 6 31 9

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50
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17.3
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Table 101. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable SUSCEPNS -- Susceptible Never Smokers

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th White American Latino
% 17.5 17.6 17.5 18.4 19.4 15.7 14.3 19.6 12.8 21.4
95% CI 2.6 4.1 3.5 4.5 3.4 4.4 8.3 3.8 4.1 8.4
n 914 456 457 310 280 235 89 503 257 91

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
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Other

26.2

9.3
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Weighted Preferred Table of Contents for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public High Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
Alphabetic Table of Contents (by Analysis Variable)

Analysis Variable (Description)

CBIDIS (Percent smoked bidis on 1 or more days OF the past 30 dayS) - - oo u i oe oo e e a e e e e e e e e caa e e cae e aaaa e aaann-
CCIGAR (Percent current cigar smoker -- smoked a cigar 1+ days of the past 30 days)

CFBIDIS (Percent smoked bidis on 20+ days OF the past 30 dayS) - - - oot et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
CFBIDIS_1 (Percent of current bidis smokers who smoked bidis on 20+ days of the past 30 days)

CFCIGAR (Percent frequent cigar smoker -- smoked a cigar 20+ days of the past 30 dayS) .- - o ce oo oo i e c e e e d e e caee e aaaann
CFCIGAR_1 (Percent of current cigar smoker who smoked a cigar 20+ days of the past 30 days)

CFPIPE (Percent who smoked tobacco in a pipe 20+ days OF the past 30 daysS) - - oottt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e
CFPIPE_1 (Percent of current pipe users who smoked tobacco in a pipe 20+ days of the past 30 days)

CFSLT (Percent who used smokeless tobacco (SLT) 20+ days Of the past 30 dayS) - - - oo i oo oot i et e e e e e e e e e e e e e
CFSLT_1 (Percent of current smokeless tobacco (SLT) users who used SLT 20+ days of the past 30 days)

CORE11 (Percent of current smokers who smoked 6+ cigarettes per day on the days they smokKed) .. ... e e eeaann
CORE12A (Percent of current smokers who smoked no usual brand during the past 30 days)

CORE12B (Percent of current smokers who smoked Camel during the past 30 dayS) - - - i oo ettt e e e e e e a e e e e e e e
CORE12C (Percent of current smokers who smoked Marlboro during the past 30 days)

CORE12D (Percent of current smokers who smoked Newport during the past 30 dayS) - - oo oo oo o e e e e e e e aaa e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeaaaaann
CORE12E (Percent of current smokers who smoked other brands during the past 30 days)

CORE18A (Percent who smoked cigarettes on school property during the past 30 daysS) - - - cc o i oo e oo c e e e e e e e e e e aeem e
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